GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.129
TO BE ANSWERED ON 4™ DECEMBER, 2024

STORAGE CAPACITY OF FCI

*129. SHRIHARIBHAI PATEL.:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
NIRRT WG, W 3R "t faawr @5t be pleased to state:

(a) the details of foodgrains procured by the Government from each State and the price paid to the farmers for each item during the last five years, State-wise;

(b) whether the Food Corporation of India (FCI) has sufficient storage capacity to store the foodgrains procured every year;

() if so, the details thereof, State-wise and if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) the steps being taken to increase the storage éapacity particularly in Gujarat or other States having maximum crop production; and

(e) whether the Government has given special attention in this regard and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION AND
MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF THE STARRED
QUESTION NO. 129 FOR ANSWER ON 04.12.2024 IN THE LOK SABHA.

(a): State-wise quantity of Wheat and Paddy procured by State Government agencies & FCI for Central Pool and MSP value paid to farmers during last five years is at Annexure-I & Arnexure-II respectively.

Details of Coarsegrains procured and MSP paid during the last five years is at Annexure-II1.

(b) to (e): Yes, Sir. Food Corporation of India (FCI) stores food grains (mainly wheat & rice) after procurement for Public Distribution System (PDS) and for maintaining buffer stock, to ensure food security in the country. As on 01.11.2024. Covered Storage Capacity available with FCI and State Agencies for storage of Central Pool foodgrain stock is 776.59 LMT against stored stock of
515.12 LMT. The State-wise details including Gujarat are at Annexure-IV.

Requirement of Storage capacity in FCI depends upon the level of procurement, requirement of buffer norms and Public Distribution System (PDS) operations for food grains (Rice and Wheat).
FCI continuously assesses and monitors the storage capacity and based on the requirement and storage gap assessment, storage capacities are created/hired through following schemes at a Pan India level including Gujarat: '

1. Construction of Silos under Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode

2. Private Entrepreneurs Guarantee (PEG) Scheme

3. Central Sector Scheme “Storage & Godowns”

4. Hiring of godown from Central Warehousing Corporation (CWC)/ State Warehousing
Corporations (SWCs)/State Agencies

5. Private Warehousing Scheme (PWS)

6. Creation of' godowns under Asset Monetization
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO.129 FOR ANSWER ON 04.12.2024 IN THE LOK SABHA Procurement, MSP Value & Farmers Benefitted of Wheat

Annexure-I

Fig. in LMT, MSP in Rs. Crores

RMS 2020-21 RMS 2021-22 RMS 2022-23 RMS 2023-24 RMS 2024-25
SN. {STALESIUTs Procurement MSP value Earmery Procurement MSP value Farmers Procurement MSP value Farmers Procurement| MSP value Karmers Procurement| MSP value Harmers
benefitted benefitted benefitted benefitted benefitted
1 Bihar 0.05 9.63 1002 4.56 900.60 96701 0.03 8.06 641 0.01 2.13 240 0.10 22.75 3388
2 Gujarat 0.77 148.23 18824 1.71 337.73 34959 0.00 0.00 3 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0
3 Haryana 74.00 14245.00 780962 84.93 16773.68 760636 41.86 8434.79 313847 63.17 13423.63 410237 71.50 16266.25 449441
4 H.P. 0.03 5.78 1061 0.13 25.68 3258 0.03 6.05 1033 0.03 6.38 813 0.03 6.83 771
5 J&K 0.00 0.00 3 0.24 47.40 4127 0.00 0.00 62 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0
[3 M.P. 129.42 24913.35 1594383 128.16 25311.60 1725133 46.04 9275.05 591185 70.97 15081.13 796692 48.39 11008.73 616287
7 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 0 0.01 1.98 496 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0
8 Punjab 127.25 24495.63 1051392 132.39 26147.03 889560 96.48 19440.72 793850 121.26 25767.75 835891 124.64 28355.60 931615
9 Rajasthan 22.25 4283.13 219873 23.40 4621.50 227090 0.10 20.15 941 4.38 930.75 37210 12.06 2743.65 94713
10 [UP 3597 6885.73 663810 56.41 11140.98 1152311 3.36 677.04 81080 2.20 467.50 47872 9.31 2118.03 152301
11 Uttrakhand 0.38 73.15 4656 1.44 284.40 24860 0.02 4.03 549 0.00 0.00 30 0.02 4.55 209
12 |Delhi 0.00 0.00 6 0.06 11.85 760 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0
TOTAL 389.92 75059.60 4335972 433.44 85604.40 4919891 187.92 37865.88 1783192 262.02 55679.25 2128985 266.05 60526.38 2248725


Annexure-ll]

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO.129 FOR ANSWER ON 04.12.2024 IN THE LOK SABHA

Procurement, MSP Value and Farmers benefitted of Paddy Figures in LMT, MSP in Rs. Crores
. KMS 2019-20 KMS 2020-21 KMS 2021-22 KMS 202223 KMS 202324

i Proc. | MSP Value B]:l:;_:::: 4 | Proc. |MSP Value Bl::l::ll'::t? 4| Proc. [MSP Value Bl::;';'::tres 4| Proc. | MSPValue BZZZE:: 4 | Proc. |MSP Value l;:;z:: 4
1 |AP. 82.58 15153.43 679789 84.57 15966.82 | 803945 66.58 13049.68 | 839210 41.12 8470.72 678604 30.43 6703.73 479159
2 |Telangana 111.26 | 20416.21 1988630 141.09 | 26637.79 | 2164354 | 110.35 | 21628.60 | 1734675 | 131.86 27163.16 2016798 95.32 | 20999.00 | 1500655
3 |Assam 3.15 578.03 26537 2.11 398.37 20401 5.66 1109.36 60025 5.98 1231.88 62423 3.94 867.98 39577
4 |Bihar 20.02 3673.67 279402 35.59 6719.39 497097 44 .90 8800.40 642234 42.05 8662.30 577064 30.80 6785.24 372556
5 |Chattisgarh 74.86 13736.81 1838593 71.08 13419.90 | 2053490 92.01 18033.96 | 2105972 | 87.53 18031.18 2047842 123.88 | 27290.76 | 2472441
6 |Gujarat 0.21 38.54 5115 1.10 207.68 23799 1.22 239.12 25081 1.77 364.62 28357 0.85 187.26 15651
7 |Haryana 64.28 11795.38 1891622 56.55 10676.64 | 549466 55.32 10842.72 | 310083 59.36 12228.16 282725 58.94 12984.48 | 282103
8 |[H.P. 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.28 54.88 5851 0.14 28.84 3407 0.23 50.67 4274
9 |Jharkhand 3.80 697.30 53305 6.29 1187.55 104268 7.53 1475.88 139359 1.72 354.32 31855 0.74 163.02 10927
10 |[J&K 0.15 27.53 3143 0.38 71.74 7385 0.41 80.36 8724 0.34 70.04 6549 0.24 52.87 4494
11 |Karnataka 0.61 111.94 27123 2.06 388.93 54319 2.19 429.24 73161 0.21 43.26 7646 0.00 0.00 0
12 |Kerala 7.10 1302.85 220066 7.65 1444.32 252160 7.48 1466.08 254072 7.31 1505.86 250373 5.59 1231.48 198478
13 |M.P. 25.97 4765.50 436399 37.27 7036.58 587223 45.83 8982.68 661756 46.30 9537.80 647699 42.16 9287.85 605553
14 [Maharashtra 17.42 3196.57 526476 18.99 3585.31 624292 18.32 3590.72 595604 18.48 3806.88 516941 11.64 2564.29 375519
15 |Odisha 70.57 12949.60 1161796 77.33 14599.90 | 1394647 71.04 13923.84 | 1514727 | 79.16 16306.96 1710773 70.84 15606.05 | 1531832
16 |Punjab 162.55 | 29827.93 1126775 | 203.11 | 38347.17 | 1059249 | 187.55 | 36759.80 [ 935219 182.29 37551.74 905346 185.53 | 40872.26 | 916517
17 |Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.07 13.72 563 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0
18 |Tamilnadu 32.41 5947.24 585241 44.90 8477.12 852152 27.58 5405.68 400949 33.84 6971.04 599912 34.96 7701.69 393887
19 |U.P. 56.57 10380.60 706549 66.84 12619.39 | 1022286 65.53 12843.88 | 947325 65.50 13493.00 940226 53.80 11852.14 | 692604
20 |Uttrakhand 10.18 1868.03 83910 10.72 2023.94 78129 11.56 2265.76 78798 8.96 1845.76 58038 7.30 1608.19 41009
21 |WB 27.03 4960.01 805186 27.79 5246.75 949362 35.31 6920.76 | 1318238 | 32.08 6608.48 1102759 24.69 5439.21 704417
22 [NEF 0.21 38.54 13613 0.24 45.31 14434 0.58 113.68 27940 0.45 92.70 21712 0.32 70.50 16112
23 |Puducherry 0.00 0.00 84 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 84 0.00 0.00 28 0.00 0.00 63

Total 770.93 | 141465.66 | 12459354 | 895.66 | 169100.61 | 13112458 | 857.30 | 168030.80 [ 12679650 | 846.45 | 174368.70 | 12497077 | 782.20 |172318.66| 10657828


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO.129 FOR ANSWER ON 04.12.2024 IN THE LOK SABHA.

STATEMENT SHOWING PROCUREMENT OF COARSEGRAINS

Annexure-lll

Position as on-22.11.2024

Figures in Metric Tons

Andhra . Karnata| Madhya | Maharas Uttar . Uttarakha| Tamil | TOTAL PROC MSP MSP paid to farmers
i COMMODITY Pradesh Gilarat) Baegmas ka Pradesh htra Pradesh e nd Nadu (MT) (Rs./qtl) (in crore)
JOWAR (Kharif crop) - - - 838 5469 1468 0 - - - 7775 2550 19.83
JOWAR (Rabi crop) - - - 8418 0 7145 0 - - - 15563 2550 39.69
BAJRA (Kharif crop) - - 100000 0 76 0 0 - - - 100076 2000 200.15
2019-20 MAIZE (Kharif crop) - - - 0 0 19 25 - - - 44 1760 0.08
MAIZE (Rabi crop) - - - 0 0 115094 0 - - - 115094 1760 202.57
RAGI (Kharif crop) - - - 193243 0 0 0 - - - 193243 3150 608.72
Total - - 100000 | 202499 5545 123726 25 - - - 431795 0.00
JOWAR(Kharif crop) - - 0 80722 29582 17784 0 - - - 128088 2620 335.59
JOWAR(Rabi crop) - - 0 0 0 18384 0 - - - 18384 2620 48.17
BAJRA (Kharif crop) - 11515 | 150000 0 195351 5005 0 - - - 361871 2150 778.02
2020-21 MAIZE(Kharif crop) - 4133 - 0 0 88283 106413 - - - 198829 1850 367.83
MAIZE(Rabi crop) - - - 0 0 6486 0 - - - 6486 1850 12.00
RAGI (Kharif crop) - - - 474098 0 0 0 20252 - - 494350 3295 1628.88
Total - 15648 | 150000 | 554820 | 224933 | 135942 106413 20252 - - 1208008 0.00
JOWAR(Kharif crop) - - - 103920 [ 32393 20262 0 - - - 156575 2738 428.70
JOWAR(Rabi crop) - - - 0 0 0 0 - - - 0 2738 0.00
BAJRA (Kharif crop) - 7284 - 0 5400 567 0 - - - 13251 2250 29.81
2021-22 MAIZE(Kharif crop) - 389 - 0 0 19615 2763 - - - 22767 1870 42.57
MAIZE(Rabi crop) - - - 0 0 0 0 - - - 0 1870 0.00
RAGI (Kharif crop) - - - 404784 0 253 0 32302 - - 437339 3377 1476.89
Total - 7673 - 508703 | 37793 40697 2763 32302 - - 629931 0.00
JOWAR (Kharif crop) - 0 - 76897 258 1378 0 - - - 78533 2970 233.24
JOWAR(Rabi crop) 3621 685 - 0 0 2358 0 - - - 6664 2970 19.79
BAJRA (Kharif crop) - 766 81147 0 0 10 43437 - - - 125360 2350 294.60
2022-23 BAJRA(Rabi crop) - 56645 - 0 0 0 0 - - - 56645 2350 133.12
MAIZE (Kharif crop) - 0 - 0 0 48 0 - - - 48 1962 0.10
MAIZE(Rabi crop) - 197 - 0 0 12877 0 - - - 13074 1962 25.65
RAGI (Kharif crop) 4 0 - 454404 0 636 0 - 1186 515 456745 3578 1634.23
Total 3625 58293 | 81147 | 531301 258 17308 43437 - 1186 515 737069 0.00
JOWAR (Kharif crop)| 24466 85402 462 13340 123670 3180 393.27
JOWAR(Rabi crop) 4903 2946 105019 86624.9 199493 3180 634.39
BAJRA (Kharif crop) 33359 | 231334 355038 619731 2500 1549.33
2023-24 BAJRA(Rabi crop) 76726.5 76726 2500 191.82
MAIZE (Kharif crop) 25 4451 4476 2090 9.35
MAIZE(Rabi crop) 56 56 2090 0.12
RAGI (Kharif crop) 376 0.75 226576 189 0.7 1889 1889 230920 3846 888.12
Total 29745 | 113032 | 231334 | 416997 87357 372830 1889 1889 1255073 0.00


Annexure-IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) TO (e) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO.129 FOR ANSWER ON 04.12.2024 IN THE LOK SABHA.

Central Pool Storage Capacity FCI with State Govt.Agencies as on 01.11.2024

(Figures in LMT)

Total Storage Capacity
with State Agencies

z Total Storahge including SWCs Grand Central of sl . Capacity with FCI Total (excluding capacities Pool stock
n | No. State/Region (OF:NneZ/Hired) (Owned+Hired) | i orose of foodrain. Total |Whet&
e Rice)
Owned Hired State Agencies
1 |Bihar/faER 3.45 7.30 10.74 10.13 20.87 9.06
E| 2 |iharkhand/siR@vs 0.89 3.60 4.49 1.78 6.27 3.65
: 3 |odisha/3SaT 3.65 2.77 6.42 6.18 12.60 8.73
1| ¢ |West Bengal/d.&3mmer 9.53 0.77 10.30 9.66 19.96 10,00
:“iitliim/m 0.11 0.01 0.11 011 0.23
~ Total East Zone 17.63 a1 | o7 27.86 59.93 31.44
6 |Assam/IHH 3.74 1.54 5.28 0.00 5.28 3.82
7 |Arunachal Pradesh/31%oTTerer Wer 0.41 0.01 0.42 0.00 0.42 0.29
': s [Meghalya/®eTera 0.20 0.26 0.45 0.00 0.45 0.37
s |Mizoram/fA=iR# 0.32 0.00 0.32 0.41 0.73 0.07
w0 [Tripura/RqRT 0.44 0.19 0.62 0.72 1.34 0.39
1 |Manipur/aAfoTqT 0.65 0.00 0.65 0.00 0.65 0.21
12 |Nagaland/aTTTels 0.42 0.16 0.57 0.08 0.65 0.45
~ Total North East Zone 6.16 2.16 8.32 121 9.53 5.60
15 | Delhi/Rreel ) 3.28 0.00 3.28 0.00 3.28 2.78
1 |Haryana/gRamom 8.75 46.52 55.27 44.95 100.22 70.18
15 |Himachal Pradesh/f&#Terer weer 0.27 0.69 0.96 0.00 0.96 0.90
N 1 lJammu & Kashmir/SI39] 8 FeHR 0.95 1.35 2.30 0.00 2.30 230
o1y Ladakh/sregr@ 0.25 0.01 0.26 0.00 0.26 ’
: 18 |Punjab/dSiTa 27.17 98.73 125.90 48.62 17452 |
H| 1 [Chandigarh/=dYTg 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.00 0.09
2 |Rajashthan /I EATe 8.52 7.83 16.35 0.00 16.35 14.84
21 |Uttar Pradesh/3aX w&er 15.68 31.50 47.18 0.00 47.18 34.45
2 |Uttarkhand/3or@s 0.73 1.11 1.85 1.62 3.47 2.03
Total North Zone 65.59 187.84 253.43 95.19 348.62 302.23
2 (Andhra Pradesh/3iTe w&er 8.64 2.74 11.38 13.20 24.58 1500
2 |Andeman & Nico./3SHT U8 fAlaR 0.07 0.00 0.07 0.16 0.23
S | = |Telangana/de =T 6.68 13.72 20.39 4.04 24.43 17.96
O1 % |Kerela/eer 5.89 0.06 5.95 1.95 7.90 5.43
(TJ 27 |Karnatka/@ies 4.61 5.05 9.65 0.00 9.65 _—
H| » |Lakshadweep/waTedId 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03
2 |Tamilnadu/afiaeg 6.46 5.54 12.00 8.92 20.92 183
* |Puducherry/Tgelf 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.00 0.51
"~ Total South Zone 32.88 27.10 59.98 2827 88.25 60.04
3 |Gujrat/I[eITd 4.93 431 9.23 0.56 9.79 osa
w/| * |D&NH and D&D/gH= va T 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
E| 33 |Maharashtra/AgRISE 9.23 8.09 17.33 6.98 24.31 —
S| 3 |Goa/aar 0.19 0.00 0.19 0.00 0.19
Tl s Madhya Pradesh/ataweer 4,18 7.09 11.27 189.16 200.43 66.91
3 |Chattisgarh/SelraTg £ 6.32 12.74 19.06 16.49 35.55 23.68
Total West Zone 24.84 3223 57.08 213.19 27027 | 1.8
G.Total 147.10 | 263.77 410.88 365.72 776.59 | 515.12

